Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MATTHEW A. LAMPE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0408 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny the application of Matthew A. Lampe to enter into a basic training program because Lampe committed criminal offenses.  

Procedure


On March 3, 2008, Lampe filed a complaint appealing the Director’s denial of Lampe’s application for admission to the Missouri Southern State University Law Enforcement Academy (“the academy”).  We held a hearing on April 16, 2008.  Lampe appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The case was ready for us to decide when the reporter filed the transcript on April 29, 2008.  
Findings of Fact


1.
On June 16, 2003, Lampe was in possession of a marijuana pipe in Mountain Home, Baxter County, Arkansas.  Lampe had used the marijuana pipe to smoke marijuana and had intended to use it again to smoke marijuana before the police seized it.  Marijuana is a controlled substance in Arkansas.

2.
The State of Arkansas charged Lampe with a misdemeanor for possession of the marijuana pipe in the District Court of Baxter County.  On September 4, 2003, Lampe pled guilty to the charge.  The District Court found Lampe guilty and fined him $100.  Lampe paid the fine.

3.
On November 15, 2004, Lampe took the following items that he knew did not belong to him from Redeemer Lutheran Church in Mountain Home, Baxter County, Arkansas:  a chain saw, sander, automobile battery charger, and DVD/VCR combo.  Lampe took the items so that he could sell them for food and gasoline.

4.
The City of Mountain Home charged Lampe with theft of property in the District Court of Baxter County.  On March 8, 2005, Lampe pled guilty.  The District Court found Lampe guilty, fined him $250, ordered ten days of community service, and ordered Lampe to pay restitution in the amount of $405 to Redeemer Lutheran Church.  Lampe paid the restitution and completed his community service.

5.
Lampe filed an application with the Director for admission into the academy.  In the Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire, Lampe responded “yes” to the question, “Have you ever been arrested for, or charged with, any criminal offense?”  Lampe revealed that he had been arrested and charged with the drug paraphernalia and theft offenses described above.

6.
The Director denied Lampe’s application.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Lampe’s appeal.
  Lampe has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified to enter into a basic training course.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”

The Director argues that Lampe’s possession of the marijuana pipe violated the criminal offense defined at Arkansas Code Annotated (“ACA”) § 5-64-403(c)(1)(A)(i), which provides:


(i) It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance in violation of this chapter.

(ii) A violation of subdivision (c)(1)(A)(i) of this section is a Class A misdemeanor.

Lampe admitted his violation of this criminal offense at his guilty plea, in a letter he wrote on January 10, 2008, as part of his application, and at our hearing.  

The Director argues that Lampe's taking of items from Redeemer Lutheran Church violated the criminal offense defined in ACA § 5-36-103, which provides:

(a) A person commits theft of property if he or she knowingly:
(1) Takes or exercises unauthorized control over, or makes an unauthorized transfer of an interest in, the property of another person, with the purpose of depriving the owner of the property; 
*   *   *

(b) Theft of property is a:
*   *   *
(4) Class A misdemeanor if:
(A) The value of the property is five hundred dollars ($500) or less[.]

Lampe admitted his commission of this criminal offense at his guilty plea, in a letter he wrote on January 10, 2008, as part of his application, and at the hearing.

Section 590.080.1(2) allows denial of Lampe’s application because Lampe committed the misdemeanor criminal offenses described above.

The Director also quotes § 590.080.1(6) in his answer, which allows discipline if a licensee “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  However, the Director cites no regulation or provision of Chapter 590 that Lampe is accused of violating.  We can find cause to deny the application only on the law cited.
  We find no cause for denial under § 590.080.1(6).

In  mitigation of the criminal offenses, Lampe contended, “I went down a very bad path throughout high school and finally got my head out of the gutter and tried to change my life and pursue my life wanting [sic] goal which is to be a cop.”
  The law prohibits us from taking these factors into consideration when deciding whether the Director has cause to deny Lampe’s application.  Section 590.100.3 provides in part:

The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section[.]
(Emphasis added.)


However, the law provides Lampe the opportunity to present evidence mitigating the seriousness of the offenses and showing his rehabilitation to the Director after we issue our decision. Section 590.100.4 provides:
Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director's hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.
Both parties ask us to certify our record to the Director as soon as the decision is rendered so that Lampe can appear before him.  We grant the request. 

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Lampe’s application to attend a basic training course because he committed criminal offenses.

SO ORDERED on May 7, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP     


Commissioner
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